

No. 17-301

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KENOSHA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1 BOARD
OF EDUCATION AND SUE SAVAGLIO-JARVIS, IN HER
OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

Petitioners,

v.

ASHTON WHITAKER, BY HIS MOTHER AND NEXT
FRIEND, MELISSA WHITAKER,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE FOUNDATION
FOR MORAL LAW IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MATTHEW J. CLARK

Counsel of Record

FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW

One Dexter Avenue

Montgomery, AL 36104

(334) 262-1245

matt@morallaw.org

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. If schools are required to allow students of one sex as determined at birth to use facilities assigned to the opposite sex, the number of students claiming such rights is likely to increase.	3
II. The idea that one’s sex can be changed is a myth	6
III. This Court bears some responsibility for the proliferation of the transgender myth	9
IV. Acting on the illusion that a person may change one’s sex can bring tragic consequences.....	11
V. The policies mandated by the Seventh Circuit may endanger the rights of many Americans to free exercise of religion.	15

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	3
<i>G.G. v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> 132 F. Supp. 3d 736 (E.D. Va. 2015)	3
<i>Girouard v. United States</i> 328 U.S. 61 (1946)	15, 16
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	9
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	9, 10, 11, 18, 19
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	8
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	9
<i>Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> <i>Bd. of Educ.</i> , 853 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017)	2
____, Oral argument (March 29, 2017)	6
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> 343 U.S. 306 (1952)	15, 16

Constitutions, Statutes, and Regulations

United States Constitution	
First Amendment	16, 17, 19
Fourteenth Amendment	8
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a) (Title IX)	2, 8
34 C.F.R. § 106.33	2

Other Authority

American Psychiatric Association, <i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</i>	5
Autonomous Womyn's Press, <i>Blood and Visions: Womyn Reconciling with Being Female</i> (2015)	15
Cecilia Dhejne, et al., <i>An Analysis of All Applications for Sex Reassignment Surgery in Sweden, 1960-2010: Prevalence, Incidence, and Regrets</i> , Arch. Sex. Behav. 43(8), May 2014	11
Cecilia Dhejne et al., <i>Long-Term Follow-Up of Transsexual Persons Undergoing Sex Reassignment Surgery: Cohort Study in Sweden</i> , PLOS/ONE, Feb. 22, 2011	13, 14
Dirk M. Elston, <i>Congenital Hypertrichosis Lanuginosa</i> , Medscape.com (Apr. 17, 2017)	9

Rose Eveleth, <i>There are 37.2 Trillion Cells in Your Body</i> , Smithsonian Magazine (Oct. 24, 2013)	7
Richard P. Fitzgibbons, M.D., et al., <i>The Psychopathology of “Sex Reassignment” Surgery</i> , Nat’l Catholic Bioethics Q. (April 2009)	7
Walt Heyer, <i>Gender, Lies and Suicide</i> (2013)	15
_____. <i>Paper Genders</i> (2011)	15
_____. <i>Perfected with Love</i> (2009)	15
_____. <i>A Transgender’s Faith</i> (2015).....	15
_____. SexChangeRegret.com.....	15
_____. <i>Transgender Regret Is Real Even if the Media Tell You Otherwise</i> , TheFederalist.com (Aug. 19, 2015).....	12, 13
<i>The Holy Bible</i>	8, 10, 17
S.E. James et al., <i>The Report of the 2015 U.S. Transgender Survey</i> , National Center for Transgender Equality (2016).....	14
1 <i>Letters and Other Writings of James Madison</i> 163 (1865).....	2
Janice C. Raymond, <i>The Transsexual Empire</i> (1979)	2, 7
Starshine Roshell, <i>The Sudden Surge of Transgender Teens: Trying to Understand Why So Many Young People Are</i>	

<i>Challenging Traditional Identities</i> , Santa Barbara Independent, November 30, 2016	4, 5
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833)	16
TWT, <i>'Regret Rates' Are Not the Sole Measure of Outcomes</i> , ThirdWayTrans.com (June 29, 2015)	11, 12
Eugene Volokh, <i>You Can Be Fined for not Calling People 'Ze' or 'Hir,' If That's the Pronoun They Demand That You Use</i> , Washington Post, May 17, 2016	18
Nicholas Weiler, <i>Transgender Kinds: 'Exploding' Number of Children, Parents Seek Clinical Help</i> , California News, June 5, 2015.....	3
Margaret Wentz, <i>Transgender Kids: Have We Gone Too Far?</i> , The Globe and Mail, February 15, 2014	4
Martin Wishnatsky, <i>The Supreme Court's Use of the Term "Potential Life": Verbal Engineering and the Abortion Holocaust</i> , 6 Liberty Univ. L. Rev. 327 (2012)	9
